

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
:  
IBRAHIM TURKMEN, et al., :  
:  
Plaintiffs, :  
:  
- against - :  
:  
JOHN ASHCROFT, et al, :  
:  
Defendants. :  
-----X

02 CV 2307 (JG) (SMG)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Rachel Meeropol  
Michael Winger  
Sunita Patel  
William Quigley  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10012-2317  
Tel.: (212) 614-6432  
Fax: (212) 614-6499

C. William Phillips  
Pamela Sawhney  
Joanne Sum-Ping  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
The New York Times Building  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, New York 10018-1405  
Tel.: (212) 841-1000  
Fax: (212) 841-1010

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. THE LAW ACCORDING TO *TWOMBLY* AND *IQBAL* ..... 9

    A. “Conclusory” Allegations Under *Twombly* and *Iqbal* ..... 10

    B. “Plausible” Claims Under *Twombly* and *Iqbal* ..... 12

    C. Supervisory Liability Under *Iqbal* ..... 16

II. APPLICATION OF THE *TWOMBLY* AND *IQBAL* STANDARD TO PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT. .... 19

    A. Washington D.C. Defendants’ Involvement in Conditions of Confinement ..... 20

    B. Washington D.C. Defendants’ Involvement in Equal Protection Violations .... 29

    C. MDC Defendants’ Involvement in MDC Policy ..... 34

    D. MDC Defendants’ Involvement in Abuse at MDC ..... 40

    E. MDC Defendants’ Involvement in Discrimination..... 42

    F. All Defendants’ Involvement in Conspiracy ..... 44

    G. The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over All Defendants ..... 44

III. DEFENDANT HASTY’S AND SHERMAN’S ACTIONS WERE NOT OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE. .... 45

    A. Plaintiffs Allege Hasty’s and Sherman’s Active Involvement in Setting MDC Policy. .... 46

    B. If Hasty and Sherman Followed Orders, the Orders Were Facially Invalid and Unreasonable..... 48

IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A *BIVENS* REMEDY. .... 52

    A. Most of Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Present a “New Context” for *Bivens*. ..... 52

    B. Plaintiffs Have No Remedy Except *Bivens*..... 57

    C. No Special Factors Block Plaintiffs’ *Bivens* Remedy..... 59

V. PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE VIOLATION OF CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHTS..... 61

    A. Claim One: Conditions of Confinement (Due Process)..... 63

    B. Claim Two: Conditions of Confinement (Equal Protection) ..... 65

    C. Claim Three: Interference with Religious Practice..... 67

    D. Claims Four and Five: Communications Blackout and Communications Restrictions..... 68

1. <i>First Amendment Claim</i> .....	69
2. <i>Access to Counsel Claim</i> .....	71
E. Claim Six: Strip-Searches .....	73
F. Claim Seven: Section 1985 Conspiracy.....	74
CONCLUSION.....	78
APPENDIX: SUMMARY OF CLAIMS .....	A-1

**Table of Authorities**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aka v. Wash. Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	43-44
<i>al-Kidd v. Ashcroft</i> , 580 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Anthony v. City of New York</i> , 339 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2003).....	48, 51
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Argueta v. ICE</i> , No. 08-cv-1652, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38900 (D.N.J. Jan. 27, 2010).....	58
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	43
<i>Arroyo Lopez v. Nuttall</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	68
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bailey v. Pataki</i> , 08-cv-8563, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113766 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2010).....	77
<i>Barberan v. Nationpoint</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	32n
<i>Barham v. Salazar</i> , 556 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	49-50
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	64
<i>Bellamy v. Mount Vernon Hosp.</i> , No. 07-Civ-1801, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54141 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2009) .....	20n, 42
<i>Bender v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 702 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	53, 56

*Benjamin v. Fraser*,  
264 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001).....69n, 72

*Benzman v. Whitman*,  
523 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 58-59n

*Bibbins v. Nextel Communications, Inc.*,  
08-cv-5075, 2010 U.S. Dist LEXIS 119697 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2010).....75

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics*,  
403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... *passim*

*Breland v. Goord*,  
No. 94-cv-3696, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3527 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 1997).....68

*Brock v. Wright*,  
315 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2003).....25

*Brown v. City of Oneonta*,  
221 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 1999).....66

*Bush v. Lucas*,  
462 U.S. 367 (1983).....58

*Caiozzo v. Koreman*,  
581 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2009).....54

*Calamia v. City of New York*,  
879 F.2d 1025 (2d Cir. 1989).....51

*Campbell v. Meachum*,  
No. 96-2300, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 29456 (2d Cir. Nov. 4, 1996) .....65

*Cardiello v. Sexton*,  
No. 08-cv-4610, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 17106 (3d Cir. Aug. 13, 2010) .....49

*Carlson v. Green*,  
446 U.S. 14 (1980).....54

*Center for Nat’l Security Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....70

*Central Pines Land Co. v. United States*,  
274 F.3d 881 (5th Cir. 2001) .....63

*Cesar v. Achim*,  
542 F. Supp. 2d 897 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....58

*Chao v. Ballista*,  
630 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D. Mass. 2009) .....16

*Christopher v. Harbury*,  
536 U.S. 403 (2002).....71, 71n

*Colon v. Coughlin*,  
58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 17, 18-19

*Conley v. Gibson*,  
355 U.S. 41 (1957).....12

*Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko*,  
534 U.S. 61 (2001).....55, 56

*D’Olimpio v. Crisafi*,  
718 F. Supp. 2d 340, 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 59563 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2010).....19

*Davis v. Passman*,  
442 U.S. 228 (1979).....53, 54

*Diamondstone v. Macaluso*,  
148 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1998).....48

*Dodds v. Richardson*,  
614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010) .....19

*Doe v. Sch. Bd. Of Broward County, Fla.*,  
604 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2010) .....19

*Dotson v. Griesa*,  
398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005).....58

*Dunlop v. Munroe*,  
11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 242 (1812).....16

*Durning v. Citibank, N.A.*,  
950 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 2001) .....63

*El Badrawi v. DHS*,  
579 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D. Conn. 2008).....60

*Elmaghraby v. Ashcroft*,  
04-cv-1409, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21434 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 27, 2005) .....60

*Erickson v. Pardus*,  
551 U.S. 89 (2007).....12, 28

*Escuadra v. GeoVera Specialty Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 09-cv-974, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94301 (E.D. Tex. Sep. 9, 2010).....15

*Estelle v. Gamble*,  
 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....18

*Everson v. New York City Transit Auth.*,  
 216 F. Supp. 2d 71 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....76

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....17, 18

*Fayetteville Inves. v. Comm’l Builders, Inc.*,  
 936 F.2d 1462 (4th Cir. 1991).....32n

*FDIC v. Meyer*,  
 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....55

*Field Day, LLC v. County of Suffolk*,  
 463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006).....46

*Fogel v. Chestnutt*,  
 668 F.2d 100 (2d Cir. 1981).....62

*Ford v. McGinnis*,  
 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003).....68

*Foreman v. Lowe*,  
 No. 07-1995, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 1011 (3d Cir. Jan. 16, 2008).....64

*Gant v. Wallingford Bd. of Educ.*,  
 69 F.3d 669 (2d Cir. 1995).....32n

*Gaston v. Coughlin*,  
 249 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....65

*Gilmore v. Shearson. Am. Express Inc.*,  
 811 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1987).....44

*Girard v. 94th and Fifth Avenue Corp.*,  
 530 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1976).....76

*Graham v. Connor*,  
 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....51

*Groh v. Ramirez*,  
 540 U.S. 551 (2004)..... 50-51

*Guardado v. United States*,  
 No. 10-cv-151, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104862 (E.D. Va. Sep. 30, 2010) .....53, 55, 59

*Harper v. Showers*,  
 174 F.3d 716 (5th Cir. 1999) .....65

*Harris v. Mills*,  
 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009).....15

*Hayden v. Paterson*,  
 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010).....43

*Henry v. Daytop Vill.*,  
 42 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1994).....43

*Herrmann v. Moore*,  
 576 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1978).....76

*Hodges v. Stanely*,  
 712 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1983).....73

*I. Meyer Pincus & Assoc. v. Oppenheimer 7 Co.*,  
 936 F.2d 759 (2d Cir. 1991).....32n

*In re Livent Noteholders Sec. Lit.*,  
 151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....32n

*In re Rickel & Assocs.*,  
 272 B.R. 74 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....32n

*In re WTC Disaster Site*,  
 414 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2005).....59n

*Int’l Ore & Fertilizer Corp. v. SGS Control Servs., Inc.*,  
 38 F.3d 1279 (2d Cir. 1994).....62

*Iqbal v. Hasty*,  
 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007)..... *passim*

*Jacoby v. County of Oneida*,  
 05-cv-1254, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83235 (N.D.N.Y. Sep. 11, 2009).....74

*Khorrami v. Rolince*,  
 493 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (N.D. Ill. 2007) .....58

*Langford v. Norris*,  
 614 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2010) .....19



*Leblanc-Stenberg v. Fletcher*,  
67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995).....75

*Lee v. Kemna*,  
534 U.S. 362 (2002).....17n

*Lennon v. Miller*,  
66 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 1995).....51

*Loria v. Butera*,  
09-cv-531, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102497 (N.D.N.Y. Sep. 29, 2010).....75

*Mays v. Springborn*,  
575 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2009) .....73

*McClary v. Coughlin*,  
87 F. Supp. 2d 205 (W.D.N.Y. 2000).....37

*McLaughlin v. Pernsley*,  
876 F.2d 308 (3d Cir. 1989).....63

*McNair v. Kirby Forensic Psychiatric Ctr.*,  
09 Civ. 6660, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118156 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2010) .....37

*Meserole St. Recycling, Inc. v. New York*,  
No. 06 Civ. 1773, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4580 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2007)..... 45-46

*Michel v. I.N.S.*,  
206 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000).....71

*Mitchell v. County of Nassau*,  
05-cv-4957, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32672 (E.D.N.Y. April 17, 2008).....75

*Morgan v. Ward*,  
699 F. Supp. 1025 (N.D.N.Y. 1988).....73

*North Jersey Media Group, Inc. v. Ashcroft*,  
308 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002).....70

*Padilla v. Yoo*,  
633 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....61

*Papasan v. Allain*,  
478 U.S. 265 (1986)..... 10-11

*Powells v. Minnehaha County Sheriff Dep’t*,  
198 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 1999) .....66

*Qasem v. Toro*,  
 09 Civ. 8361, 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 80455 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2010)..... 18-19

*Rackin v. University of Pennsylvania*,  
 386 F. Supp. 992 (E.D. Pa., 1974) .....76

*Rezzonico v. H & R Block, Inc.*,  
 182 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999).....62

*Romero v. INS*,  
 399 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2005).....72

*Sanchez v. Pereira-Castillo*,  
 590 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009).....19

*Santos v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
 902 F.2d 1092 (2d Cir. 1990).....44

*Sanusi v. INS*,  
 100 Fed. Appx. 49 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 55-56

*Scaccia v. County of Onondaga*,  
 5:07-cv-0207, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117080 (N.D.N.Y. Dec 15, 2009) .....28

*Schweiker v. Chilicky*,  
 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....58

*Scott v. Fischer*,  
 616 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2010).....20

*Sec. & Law Enforcement Employees v. Carey*,  
 737 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1984).....51

*Sepulveda-Villarini v. Dept. of Ed. of Puerto Rico*,  
 No. 08-cv-2283, 09-cv-1801, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 25228  
 (1st Cir. Dec. 10, 2010).....26

*Seymour’s Boatyard, Inc. v. Town of Huntington*,  
 08-cv-3248, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45450 (E.D.N.Y. June 1, 2009).....75

*Shakur v. Selsky*,  
 391 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2004).....70

*Shomo v. New York*,  
 No. 07-cv-1208, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 23076 (2d Cir. April 1, 2009).....42

*Sturm v. Marriott Marquis Corp.*,  
 85 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (N.D. Ga. 2000).....32n

*Swanson v. Citibank*,  
614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 15-16

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....15

*Turkmen v. Ashcroft*,  
No. 02-cv-2307, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39170 (E.D.N.Y. June 14, 2006)..... *passim*

*Turnbull v. United States*,  
06-cv-858, 2007 U.S. Dist LEXIS 53054 (N.D. Ohio July 23, 2007).....58

*Turner v. Safley*,  
482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 69-70

*United States v. Hinds*,  
792 F. Supp. 23 (W.D.N.Y. 1992).....72

*United States v. Khan*,  
540 F. Supp. 2d 344 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....64

*United States v. Robel*,  
389 U.S. 258 (1967).....63

*Varrone v. Bilotti*,  
123 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1997).....45, 46

*Vohra v. United States*,  
04-cv-00972, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34363 (C.D.Ca. Feb. 4, 2010) .....55

*White v. Murtha*,  
377 F.2d 428 (5th Cir. 1967) .....62

*Whitley v. Albers*,  
475 U.S. 312 (1986).....18

*Wilkie v. Robbins*,  
551 U.S. 537 (2007).....57

*Williams v. Greifinger*,  
97 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 1996).....65

*Wilson v. Seiter*,  
501 U.S. 294 (1991).....18

*Wong Wing v. United States*,  
163 U.S. 228 (1896).....66

<i>Wright v. Leis</i> , No. 08-3037, 335 Fed. Appx. 552, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 14080 (6th Cir. June 30, 2009) .....	19
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	66
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	66
<i>Zieper v. Metzinger</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	48
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) .....	73
28 U.S.C. § 532 note.....	77
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	11, 13, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	15, 46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 84.....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. Official Form 15.....	11
